There has been no change to the Group’s exposure to market risks or the manner in which these risks are
managed and measured.

43.1.1 Interest rate risk Management
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due

to the changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk because it borrows funds
denominated in Naira and USD at both fixed and floating interest rates. The sensitivity analyses below have
been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both naira and USD denominated borrowings at
the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of
the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.  200  and 1500
basis points increase or decrease are used when reporting LIBOR and NIBOR risk respectively internally to key
management personnel and these represent management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
interest rates.

 If LIBOR had been 200 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group and
Company’s profit or loss will be affected as follows:

  Group  Company
  Dec 2012 Dec 2011 Dec 2012 Dec 2011
  N’000 N’000 N’000 N’000
  Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss) Profit/(Loss)

 Borrowings (USD) 5,424 9,772 5,424 9,772

 If NIBOR had been 1500 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group and
Company’s profit or loss will be affected as follows:

 Borrowings (Naira) 240,458 487,454 240,458 487,454

43.1.2 Foreign currency risk management
 The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange

rate fluctuations arise.  The Group is mainly exposed to USD.

	 The	following	table	details	the	Group’s	sensitivity	to	a	3%,	increase	and	decrease	in	Naira	against	US	dollar
currency.	Management	believes	that	a	3%	movement	in	either	direction	is	reasonably	possible	at	the	balance
sheet date. The sensitivity analyses below include outstanding US dollar  denominated assets and liabilities.
A	positive	number	indicates	an	increase	in	profit	where	Naira	strengthens	by	3%	against	the	US	dollar.	For	a